

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT



**Docket No. 10-3618(L)**

JOHN M. DEWEY; PATRICK DEMARTINO; PATRICIA ROMEO; LYNDA GALLO;  
RONALD B. MARRANS; EDWARD O. GRIFFIN,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT; VOLKSWAGEN BETEILIGUNGS  
GESELLSCHAFT M.B.H.; VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.  
(formerly known as VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.); AUDI AG;  
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., d/b/a AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.;  
AUDI OF AMERICA, LLC; VOLKSWAGEN DE MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.

(D.N.J. 07-cv-02249)

---

*(Additional Caption On the Reverse)*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey*

---

**Fourth-Stage Reply and Response  
for Appellants/Cross-Appellees  
Joshua West, Lester Brickman,  
Darren McKinney, and Michael Sullivan**

---

Theodore H. Frank  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC  
1718 M Street NW, No. 236  
Washington, DC 20036  
703-203-3848

*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees  
Joshua West, Lester Brickman,  
Darren McKinney, and Michael Sullivan*

---

---

---

JACQUELINE DELGUERICO; LYNDA GALLO; FRANCIS NOWICKI; KENNETH BAYER,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AMERICA, INC.; VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.;  
VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC., d/b/a AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.;  
VOLKSWAGEN AG; AUDI AG; VOLKSWAGEN DE MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.;  
ABC ENTITIES 1-20,  
(D.N.J. 07-cv-02361)

---

LESTER BRICKMAN, DARREN MCKINNEY, MICHAEL SULLIVAN, JOSHUA WEST,  
*Appellants.*

---

**Docket No. 10-3651(XAP)**

JOHN M. DEWEY; PATRICK DEMARTINO; PATRICIA ROMEO;  
RONALD B. MARRANS; EDWARD O. GRIFFIN,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT; VOLKSWAGEN BETEILIGUNGS  
GESELLSCHAFT M.B.H.; VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.  
(formerly known as VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.); AUDI AG;  
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., d/b/a AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.;  
AUDI OF AMERICA, LLC.; VOLKSWAGEN DE MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.,  
(D.N.J. 07-cv-02249)

---

JACQUELINE DELGUERICO; LYNDA GALLO; FRANCIS NOWICKI; KENNETH BAYER;  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.; VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.;  
VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC., d/b/a AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.;  
VOLKSWAGEN AG; AUDI AG; VOLKSWAGEN DE MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.;  
ABC ENTITIES 1-20,  
(D.N.J. 07-cv-02361)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
I. Two Separate Intra-Class Conflicts Preclude Settlement Approval. ....	2
A. The Settlement Fails to Comply with the Requirements of <i>Amchem</i> That All Class Members Are Represented.....	4
1. The settlement creates an intra-class conflict in violation of <i>Amchem</i> and <i>Sullivan v. DB Investments</i> by failing to compensate members in “Subclass 7” who have suffered damage. ....	4
2. The unified class approved by the lower court made no distinction between class members with present claims and those with future claims, and is therefore unacceptable under <i>Amchem</i> . ....	9
B. Defendants’ Argument for Distinguishing “Subclass 7” from the Rest of the Single Settlement Class Continues to Be Arbitrary, and Would Require Class Decertification for Lack of Commonality. ....	12
C. In the Alternative, Notice Deceived “Subclass 7” Members (and the Court and Plaintiffs’ Own Expert) About the “Residual Fund.” .....	15
II. Eads’s Testimony Flunked <i>Daubert</i> and Was Insufficient to Support the Court’s Valuation. ....	18
III. The District Court Committed Reversible Error in Limiting Objectors’ Participation in the Proceedings Without Notice. ....	24
IV. Adopting the <i>ALI Principles</i> Is Appropriately Before This Court. ....	28
V. The Appellees’ Arguments for Jurisdiction Contradict <i>Devlin</i> . ....	30
Argument re 10–3651 and 10–3652 Cross-Appeals.....	32
VI. Federal Law Applies to the Determination of Attorneys’ Fees. ....	33

VII. A Settlement Should Be Valued on the Benefits Actually Received by the Class.....	36
A. Hypothetical Class Benefits Are Not Class Benefits.....	36
B. Administrative Expenses Are Not a “Class Benefit” Meriting the Award of Attorneys’ Fees. ....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	4, 9, 11
<i>Athletic Sales Co. v. American Gym, Recreational &amp; Athletic Equipment</i> , 546 F.2d 530 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	22–23
<i>Bachman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	34
<i>Bielskis v. Louisville Ladder, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1194 (7th Cir. Nov. 18, 2011) .....	21
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	37–38
<i>Chin v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 538 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	33–34
<i>Create-A-Card Inc., v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3073920 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2009) .....	36–37
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devlin v. Scardeletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	30–32
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	29
<i>Fassett v. Delta Kappa Epsilon</i> , 807 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	19

<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	28
<i>Greenfield v. Villager Industries, Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	25–26
<i>Heath v. Helmick</i> , 173 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1949) .....	16
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>In re Aqua Dots Lit.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 40
<i>In re AT &amp; T Com.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38–39
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , No. 5:05–cv-3580 JF, 2011 WL 1158635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011) .....	36
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Lit.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10–14, 16
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27–28
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4–5, 9, 11–12

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir.1998).....	9, 36
<i>In re United States</i> , 273 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Wells Fargo Securities Litigation</i> , 157 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	41, 43
<i>International Precious Metals Corp v. Waters</i> , 530 U.S. 1223 (2000).....	37
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston</i> , 100 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of America</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Koch v. Cox</i> , 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Kohn v. American Metal Climax, Inc.</i> , 489 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>Mark I, Inc. v. Gruber</i> , 38 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F. 3d 423 (2d. Cir. 2007).....	37–38
<i>Meritcare Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. 3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	25, 35

<i>Reiter v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) .....	30–32
<i>Rutter &amp; Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	36
<i>Schwartzman v. Tenneco Mfg. Co.</i> , 375 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	33–34
<i>Strong v. Bellsouth Tel. Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S.App. LEXIS 25185 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	4, 6
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 601 F.2d. 1051 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	1, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	41–43

<i>Walter Int’l Productions, Inc. v. Salinas</i> , 650 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Williams v. GE Capital Auto Lease</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communs. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	37–38
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	28

### **Rules and Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6) .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 636 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 636(b) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) .....	31–32
28 U.S.C. § 1711 note .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1713 .....	42
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(4) .....	30
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(b)(1) .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....	33–34, 37
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) .....	27, 33, 35, 37
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(1) .....	27–28
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	23

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60 .....	16
Third Circuit LAR 3.1 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23.....	33, 36, 39
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.05 (2010).....	2, 28–29
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.13 (2010).....	36, 38
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> § 21.71 (2004) .....	36, 38
